

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC)
MEDICINE, on behalf of itself, its member)
Organizations, their members, and these)
Members' patients, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION, et al.)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223

**THE STATES OF MISSOURI, KANSAS, AND IDAHO'S SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Come now Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors Missouri, Kansas, and Idaho ("Intervenors")
and, for their suggestions in support of their Motion to Intervene pursuant to Rules 24(a) and 24(b),
state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Procedural History 2

Additional Facts Relevant to Intervention 3

Analysis..... 6

I. Intervenor are entitled to intervene as of right under FRCP 24(a)(2). 6

 A. Intervenor’s Motion to Intervene is timely. 7

 i. A reasonable length of time has passed between when Intervenor had reason to believe their interests were not protected and when they sought to intervene..... 8

 ii. Intervention would *alleviate* prejudice, not cause it. 9

 iii. Intervenor would suffer prejudice if intervention is denied. 11

 iv. Any unusual circumstances..... 12

 B. Intervenor have an interest relating to the property or transaction which is the subject of the action. 12

 C. The disposition of this action may impair or impede Intervenor’s ability to protect their interests. 15

 D. Intervenor’s interests are inadequately represented by the existing parties..... 16

II. If this Court concludes Intervenor do not have an unqualified right to intervene, it should allow permissive intervention under FRCP 24(b)(1)(B)..... 19

 A. Intervenor have claims which share questions of law and fact in common with Plaintiffs’ action..... 20

 B. Permissive intervention will not result in any undue delay or prejudice to the existing parties. 20

 C. This Court should exercise its discretion to allow Intervenor to intervene..... 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. United States Food & Drug Administration</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>City of San Antonio</i> , 115 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Commercial Coating Service, Inc.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 300 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wellpath LLC</i> , No. 5:20-cv-1092, 2021 WL 4096556 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2021)	19, 20, 21
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia</i> , No. CV 3:23-0058, 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 24, 2023).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Georgia</i> , 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13, 15, 18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970).....	passim
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 12, 15

Rotstain v. Mendez,
986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 7, 10

Second Baptist Church v. City of San Antonio,
No. 5:20-cv-29, 2020 WL 6821324 (Apr. 17, 2020) 19, 21

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio,
115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 13, 14, 16, 17

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)..... passim

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 7, 8, 22

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. University of Texas at Austin,
338 F.R.D. 364 (W.D. Texas 2021) 20

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 7, 12, 19

The Aransas Project v. Shaw,
No. C-10-75, 2010 WL 2522415 (S.D. Tex. June 17, 2010) 10

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Rules

FRCP 16(b)(3)(A)..... 10

FRCP 24(a)(2)..... i, 6, 12

FRCP 24(b)(1)(B) i, 19
